
IMPORTANT INFORMATION 
for Terk TUNVR1

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. 
DO NOT OPEN.

CAUTION Caution: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
remove cover (or back). No user serviceable parts inside. 
Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

For PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and 
shall be easily accessible.
The power unit for this device should be plugged in so that it stays vertical or lies flat.

WARNING
This product is compliant with all relevant standards regarding electromagnetic fields and 
is, when handled as described in the User’s Guide, safe to use. Therefore, always read the 
instructions in this User’s Guide carefully before using the device.

• Adult assembly is required. Keep small parts away from children when assembling.
• This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with it.
• Keep this User’s Guide for future reference.
• Keep the cords out of reach of children.
• Never use extension cords with power adapters. Only use the power adapters provided.
• Do not use this product near water.
• Do not install this product near a heat source.
• Only use the chargers and power adapters provided. Do not use other chargers or power 
adapters as this may damage the device.
• Do not touch the plug contacts with sharp or metal objects.

CAUTION
The Unit shall be installed and used such that parts of the user’s body other than the hands 
are maintained at a distance of approximately 8 inches (20 cm) or more.

Cleaning
Clean this product with a slightly damp cloth or with an anti-static cloth. Never use 
cleaning agents or abrasive solvents.

Cleaning and care
• Do not clean any part of the product with thinners or other solvents and chemicals –- this 

may cause permanent damage to the product which is not covered by the warranty.
• Keep this product away from hot, humid areas or strong sunlight, and don’t let it get wet.
• Every effort has been made to ensure high standards of reliability for your product. 

However, if something does go wrong, please do not try to repair it yourself –- contact 
Customer Service for assistance.

FCC and IC regulations
FCC Part l5

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in 
a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.

Privacy of communications may not be ensured when using this device.

To ensure safety of users, the FCC has established criteria for the amount of radio 
frequency energy that can be safely absorbed by a user or bystander according to the 
intended usage of the product. This product has been tested and found to comply with the 
FCC criteria.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

WARNING

Changes or modifications, to this equipment not expressively approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

Industry Canada

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s): Operation is 
subject to the following Two conditions:(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired 
operation of the device.

The term “IC: “ before the certification/registration number only signifies that the Industry 
Canada technical specifications were met. This product meets the applicable Industry 
Canada technical specifications.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils 
radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes 
: (1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit 
accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement.

Limited Lifetime Warranty
Voxx Accessories Corporation (the “Company”) warrants to you the original retail 
purchaser of this product that should it, under normal use and conditions, be proven 
defective in material or workmanship during its lifetime while you own it, such defect(s) 
will be repaired or replaced (at the Company’s option) without charge for parts and repair 
labor. 

To obtain repair or replacement within the terms of the warranty, the product is to be 
delivered with proof of warranty coverage (e.g. dated bill of sale), specification of defect(s), 
transportation prepaid, to an approved warranty station. For the location of the nearest 
warranty station to you, call toll-free to our control office: 1-800-645-4994.

This Warranty is not transferable and does not cover product purchased, serviced or used 
outside the United States or Canada. The Warranty does not extend to the elimination 
of externally generated static or noise. This Warranty does not apply to costs incurred 
for installation, removal or reinstallation of the product, or, if in the Company’s opinion, 
the product has been damaged through acts of nature, alteration, improper installation, 
mishandling, misuse, neglect, or accident. This Warranty does not cover damage caused by 
an AC adapter not provided with the product.

THE EXTENT OF THE COMPANY’S LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO 
THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT PROVIDED ABOVE AND, IN NO EVENT, SHALL THE 
COMPANY’S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY PURCHASER FOR THE 
PRODUCT.

This Warranty is in lieu of all other express warranties or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL BE LIMITED TO DURATION OF THIS 
WARRANTY. ANY ACTION FOR BREACH OF ANY WARRANTY HEREUNDER, INCLUDING 
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY, MUST BE BROUGHT WITHIN A PERIOD OF 24 MONTHS FROM 
THE DATE OF ORIGINAL PURCHASE. IN NO CASE SHALL THE COMPANY BE LIABLE 
FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER. No person or 
representative is authorized to assume for the Company any liability other than expressed 
herein in connection with the sale of this product.

Some states/provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or 
the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damage so the above limitations 
or exclusions may not apply to you. This Warranty gives you specific legal rights and you 
may also have other rights which vary from state/province to state/province.
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For customer service, call 1-844-393-7338

Product Information
Keep your sales receipt to obtain warranty parts and service and for proof of purchase. Attach it 
here and record the serial and model numbers in case you need them. These numbers are located 
on the product. 

Model No.:______________________________________________________________________

Purchase Date:__________________________________________________________________  

Dealer/Address/Phone:____________________________________________________________
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INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE 
para Terk TUNVR1

RIESGO DE CHOQUE 
ELÉCTRICO. NO ABRIR.

ATENCIÓN Atención: Para reducir el riesgo de un choque 
eléctrico, no retire la tapa (ni la parte posterior). No 
contiene piezas que el usuario pueda reparar. Sólo personal 
calificado de servicio puede hacer reparaciones.

Para EQUIPO ENCHUFABLE, el conector-tomacorriente debe instalarse cerca del equipo y 
ser de fácil acceso.
La unidad de potencia para este dispositivo debe enchufarse de manera que permanezca 
en posición vertical o recostada.

ADVERTENCIA
Este producto cumple con todas las normas pertinentes que conciernen a campos 
electromagnéticos y es seguro para usar cuando se maneja como se describe en la Guía 
del Usuario. Por tanto, siempre lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones en esta Guía del 
Usuario antes de usar el dispositivo.
• Requiere montaje realizado por un adulto. Mantenga las partes pequeñas alejadas de los 
niños cuando realice el montaje.
•Este producto no es un juguete. No permita que los niños jueguen con este producto.
•Guarde esta Guía del Usuario para referencia en el futuro.
•Mantenga los cables fuera del de los niños.
•Nunca use cables de extensión con adaptadores de potencia. Use sólo los adaptadores de 
potencia suministrados.
•No use este producto cerca del agua.
•No instale este producto cerca de una fuente de calor.
•Use sólo los cargadores y adaptadores de potencia suministrados. No utilice otros 
cargadores o adaptadores de potencia porque eso podría dañar el dispositivo.
•No toque los contactos del enchufe con objetos metálicos o filudos.

ATENCIÓN
La unidad debe instalarse y usarse de manera que las partes del cuerpo del usuario otras 
que las manos se mantengan a una distancia de aproximadamente 8 pulgadas (20 cm) o 
más.

Limpieza
Limpie el producto con un paño ligeramente húmedo o con un paño antiestático. Nunca 
utilice agentes de limpieza o disolventes abrasivos.

Limpieza y cuidado
•	No limpie ninguna parte del producto con diluyentes u otros solventes y productos 

químicos – esto podría causarle daño permanente al producto, lo cual no está cubierto 
por la garantía.

•	Mantenga el producto lejos de áreas calientes, húmedas o la luz solar intensa, y no 
permita que se moje.

•	Se ha hecho todo lo posible para garantizar altos estándares de confiabilidad para 
el producto. Sin embargo, si algo se malogra, no trate de repararlo usted mismo, – 
comuníquese con el Servicio al cliente para solicitar asistencia.

Reglamentos de la FCC e IC
FCC Parte 15

AVISO: Este equipo ha sido sometido a pruebas y cumple con los límites de los aparatos 
digitales de Clase B, de acuerdo con las especificaciones de la Parte 15 de las reglas de 
la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC). El objetivo de estos límites es ofrecer 
una protección razonable contra interferencias nocivas en una instalación residencial. 
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede radiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y 
utiliza de acuerdo con estas instrucciones, puede generar interferencia perjudicial para las 
radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no se producirá interferencia en 
una instalación en particular. Si su equipo causa interferencia perjudicial para la recepción 
de radio o televisión, que puede averiguar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, intente 
corregirla mediante uno o varios de los siguientes procedimientos:

•	Vuelva a orientar o cambie de lugar la antena receptora.
•	Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
•	Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente al que esté conectado el 

receptor.
•	Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio y televisión para solicitar 

asistencia.
Los cambios o modificaciones a este equipo no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable para el cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para usar el 
equipo. 

Este aparato cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está 
sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia 
nociva y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia recibida, incluida aquélla que 
puede causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Es posible que no se pueda garantizar la privacidad de las comunicaciones cuando se 
utilice este dispositivo.

Para garantizar la seguridad de los usuarios, la FCC ha establecido los criterios para la 
cantidad de energía de radiofrecuencia que puede ser absorbida sin peligro por un usuario 
o una persona circundante según el uso del producto para el cual ha sido diseñado. Este 
producto ha sido sometido a pruebas y cumple con los criterios de la FCC.

Este aparato digital Clase B cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

ADVERTENCIA

Los cambios o modificaciones a este equipo no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable para el cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para usar el 
equipo. 

El conector-tomacorriente debe instalarse cerca del equipo y ser de fácil acceso.

Industria Canadiense

Este dispositivo cumple con los estándares RSS que no exigen licencia de la Industria 
Canadiense: Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este 
dispositivo no debe causar interferencia, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar toda 
interferencia recibida, incluida aquélla que puede causar un funcionamiento no deseado del 
dispositivo.

El término “IC:” antes del número de certificación/registro sólo significa que las 
especificaciones técnicas de la Industria Canadiense fueron satisfechas. Este producto 
cumple con las especificaciones técnicas aplicables de la Industria Canadiense.

Garantía Limitada durante la Vida Útil del Producto
Voxx Accessories Corporation (la “Compañía”) le garantiza a usted, el comprador original 
de este producto que si, bajo condiciones y uso normales, se encontrara que presenta 
defectos materiales o de mano de obra durante su vida útil mientras sea de su propiedad, 
tales defectos serán reparados o reemplazados (a opción de la Compañía) sin cargo 
alguno por las piezas y labores de reparación.

Para obtener los servicios de reparación o reemplazo dentro de los términos de esta 
garantía, el producto se entregará con prueba de cubierta de garantía (por ejemplo, factura 
fechada de venta), especificación de los defectos, transporte prepagado, a una estación de 
garantía aprobada. Para ubicar la estación de garantía más cercana a su domicilio, llame sin 
costo a nuestra oficina de control: al 1-800-645-4994.

Esta Garantía no es transferible y no cubre un producto adquirido, mantenido o utilizado 
fuera de los Estados Unidos o Canadá. Esta Garantía no incluye la eliminación de estática 
o ruido generados externamente. Esta Garantía no incluye los costos incurridos en la 
instalación, remoción o reinstalación de este producto, o, si es opinión de la Compañía, que 
este producto ha sufrido daños debido a causas de fuerza mayor, alteraciones, instalación 
inadecuada, abuso, uso indebido, negligencia o accidente. Esta Garantía no incluye daños 
ocasionados por un adaptador de CA que no haya sido suministrado con el producto.

EL ALCANCE DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPAÑÍA BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA 
ESTÁ LIMITADO A LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO PROVISTO ARRIBA Y, EN NINGÚN 
CASO, DEBERÁ LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE LA COMPAÑÍA EXCEDER EL PRECIO DE 
COMPRA PAGADO POR EL COMPRADOR DE ESTE PRODUCTO.

Esta Garantía reemplaza cualesquiera otras responsabilidades o garantías expresas. 
CUALESQUIERA GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O ADAPTABILIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN 
PARTICULAR ESTARÁN LIMITADAS A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA. CUALQUIER 
ACCIÓN PARA EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EN EL PRESENTE, 
INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, DEBERÁ PRESENTARSE DENTRO 
DE UN PERÍODO DE 24 MESES A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA ORIGINAL. EN 
NINGÚN CASO LA COMPAÑÍA SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR DAÑOS EMERGENTES O 
INCIDENTALES. Ninguna persona ni representante está autorizado a asumir, a nombre de 
la Compañía, ninguna responsabilidad salvo la expresada aquí en conexión con la venta de 
este producto.

Algunos estados/provincias no permiten limitaciones sobre la duración de una garantía 
implícita o la exclusión o la limitación de daños incidentales o emergentes, de modo que es 
posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no apliquen en su caso. Esta Garantía 
le confiere derechos legales específicos; según el estado/provincia, puede disfrutar además 
de otros derechos.
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Para servicio al cliente, llame al 1-844-393-7338

Información sobre el Producto
Guarde el recibo como prueba de su compra y preséntelo para obtener repuestos o solicitar 
servicio bajo garantía. Anéxelo aquí y anote los números de serie y de modelo para referencia en 
caso necesario. Estos números se encuentran en el producto. 

Número de modelo:______________________________________________________________

Fecha de Compra:________________________________________________________________  

Distribuidor/Dirección/Teléfono:_ ___________________________________________________


